book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the 421,444,157 Subordinate Voting Shares
outstanding on December 31, 2021.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of our Subordinate Voting Shares in the aggregate amount of $100.0 million in this offering at an
assumed offering price of $0.84 per share, the last reported sale price of our Subordinate Voting Shares on The Nasdaq Capital Market on April 28, 2022,
and after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021 would
have been $221.3 million, or $0.41 per share. This represents an immediate increase of $0.11 in the as adjusted net tangible book value per share to
existing shareholders and immediate dilution of $0.43 in the as adjusted net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing Subordinate Voting
Shares in this offering. Dilution per share to investors in this offering is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the public offering price per share paid by investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the investors
purchasing Subordinate Voting Shares in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $0.84
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2021   $0.30
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.11

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.41

Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $0.43

The information discussed above is based on 421,444,157 Subordinate Voting Shares outstanding on December 31, 2021 and excludes:

 •  23,093,044 Subordinate Voting Shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2021, at a weighted-
average exercise price of CAD 1.86 per share;

 •  9,667,217 Subordinate Voting Shares issuable upon the exercise of unvested restricted stock units outstanding as of December 31, 2021;

 •  792,783 Subordinate Voting Shares issuable upon the exercise of vested and unissued restricted stock units outstanding as of December 31,